Technical Information
Ti 007G/03/en
Applications
The Remote Terminal Unit (RTU 8130)
acts as a tank gauge interface for data
acquisition and host gateway for tank
farm, pipeline or refinery applications.
Each RTU 8130 supports up to four

3
NEMA 4 Enclosure for Class I Div 2 operation
Order code Description
140061213 508 x 610 x 203 mm (20” x 24” x 8”) with 48Vdc supply
140061562 508 x 610 x 203 mm (24” x 20” x 8”)
The RTU 8130 can accommodate a maximum of four expansion modules in four
slots. The right most column indicates how many slots are used per module type.
Expansion modules
Order code Description No. of slots
N8201- 16-Channel Digital In/Out 2
N8202- 8-Channel Analogue Input Module 2
N8203- Dual RS-485 Communications Interface
Option 2 - Modbus™ protocol 1
Option 3 - MTS DDA protocol 1
Option 4 - Petrosense Probe protocol 1
Option 5 - Rackbus protocol 1
N8204- 8-Channel Multi-Function Module 1
N8205- 16-Channel Analogue Input Module 2
N8206- 6-Channel High Speed Pulse Input 1
N8207- 8-Channel Analogue Output 1
N8208- TIWAY Interface 1
N8209- Tokyo Kieso Interface 1
N8210- Whessoe Varec Mark/Space Interface 1
N8211- Current Loop Interface 1
N8212- Saab TRL2 Interface 1
N8213- V1 Interface (Sakura Endress) 1
N8214- Enraf BPM Interface 1
N8215- L&J Tankway Interface 1
N8216- LON Interface (Barton Instruments) 1
N8217- Dual RS-232 Interface 1
Accessories
4
Manufacturer Endress+Hauser Systems & Gauging, Atlanta, USA
Instrument designation RTU 8130
Function Tank gauge interface for data acquisition and host
gateway for tank farm applications
Motherboard 16-bit processor with intelligent expansion modules
Expansion modules Maximum 4 (depending on type)
Module types Intelligent field device communication
Analogue I/O
Digital I/O
Serial RS-233C or RS-485
Visual indication 8 LEDs on main board indicate power and status
Tank gauge scanning Data acquisition of measured values from connected
tank gauges and digital and analogue I/O
Analogue scaling Scales analogue inputs into process units
Flow measurement & Integration of dynamic flow measurement
totalisation
Digital alarm I/O Handling of digital and analogue alarm setpoints
Pump & valve control Remote control of pumps and valves via direct digital
I/O or PLC communication
Service & diagnostics Gauge configuration
Gauge diagnostics
Read direct data from gauge
Upload/download configuration
Save/load configuration files
Host comm. ports 3
Comm. type Com #0 : RS-232C
Com #1,#2 : configurable for RS-232C or RS-485
Baudrate 1200 - 19200 baud
Modem support RTS/CTS
Protocol Modbus™ RTU protocol
Mode RTU mode, master and slave
Media access Master/Slave
Modbus™ commands 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 16
support
Modbus™ mapping Configurable
Supply AC or DC
Supply voltage 90 - 130 or 200 - 240 Vac, 50/60 Hz
18-36 Vdc
Power consumption 50 VA max @ 110/220 Vac (500 mA)
20 VA max @ 24 Vdc
Surge protection Gas Discharge Tubes (GDTs) and clamping diodes on
all field inputs, power supply inputs and RS 485 input